

## **COUNTY GOVERNMENT OF NAIROBI CITY**

## <u>SECOND ASSEMBLY – (SIXTH SESSION)</u>

#### NAIROBI CITY COUNTY ASSEMBLY

#### **VOTES AND PROCEEDINGS**

## THURDAY, MAY 26, 2022 AT 2:30 PM

- **1.** The Assembly assembled at Thirty minutes past Two O'clock.
- **2.** The Proceedings were opened with Prayer.

#### **QUORUM OF THE ASSEMBLY**

The Speaker having confirmed that there was a Quorum at the commencement of the Assembly called the Assembly to order.

#### 3. PAPER LAID :-

The following papers were laid on the Table of the Assembly:-

I. REPORT OF THE SECTORAL COMMITTEE ON FINANCE AND APPROPRIATIONS ON THE NAIROBI CITY COUNTY FISCAL STRATEGY PAPER AND DEBT MANAGEMENT STRATEGY PAPER FOR THE FY 2022/2023 AND OVER THE MEDIUM TERM

(Chairperson, Select Committee on Budget and Appropriations)

II. THE REPORT OF THE SELECT COMMITTEE ON PROCEDURE AND RULES ON THE REVIEW OF THE NAIROBI CITY COUNTY ASSEMBLY STANDING ORDERS.

(Hon. Mbugua Kabiro, MCA)

III. THE 3RD QUARTER REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORTS FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2021/2022

(Hon. Mbugua Kabiro, MCA)

## 4. NOTICE OF MOTION:-

The following Notices of Motion were given:-

I. REPORT OF THE SECTORAL COMMITTEE ON FINANCE AND APPROPRIATIONS ON THE NAIROBI CITY COUNTY FISCAL STRATEGY PAPER AND DEBT MANAGEMENT STRATEGY PAPER FOR THE FY 2022/2023 AND OVER THE MEDIUM TERM (Chairperson, Select Committee on Budget and Appropriations)

#### (No. 023)

## II. THE REPORT OF THE SELECT COMMITTEE ON PROCEDURE AND RULES ON THE REVIEW OF THE NAIROBI CITY COUNTY ASSEMBLY STANDING ORDERS.

(Hon. Mbugua Kabiro, MCA)

- III. **THAT**, Aware that the Sister Cities International was founded by President Dwight D, Eisenhower in 1956, and is a nonpartisan and nonprofit organization which serve as the national membership organization for individual sister cities, counties, and states across the United States; FURTHER AWARE that the organization was established on a mission of promoting peace and prosperity by creating bonds between people from different cities around the world, by forming these relationships that people of different cultures would celebrate and appreciate their differences and build partnerships that would lessen the chance of new conflicts; **ACKNOWLEDGING** that the Nairobi City County Assembly on 20<sup>th</sup> November 2019 passed a Motion to establish a special Committee known as the Nairobi City County Sister Cities Committee that would work towards expanding and strengthening the existing relationships with the organization and to enable members boast exchanges in arts and culture, business and trade, youth and education, and community development and friendships, peace, unity and prosperity; **NOWTHEREFORE**, this Assembly resolves to appoint the under listed Membership to the Nairobi City County Sister Cities Committee:
  - i. Chairperson appointed by the Governor among the professionals serving in Nairobi County;
  - ii. Facilitated by Joint Secretaries being;
    - a. County Secretary of the Nairobi City County Government or his/her representative;

b. Clerk of the County Assembly of Nairobi or his/her representative;

iii. The Director of Public Communication and E-Government;

iv. Representative of the Kenya National Chamber of Commerce appointed by the Chamber President;

v. Representative from the National Ministry of Foreign Affairs appointed by the Principal Secretary; and

vi. Three representatives of the Public appointed by the Governor from amongst professionals in Nairobi County

(Hon. Kabiro Mbugua, MCA)

## 4. MOTION – ADOPTION OF REPORT

Motion made and Question proposed;

**THAT,** this Assembly approves the report of the Select Committee on

(112)

Procedure and Rules on the amendments proposed in the Standing Orders, laid on the Table of the Assembly on Thursday, 26<sup>th</sup> May, 2022.

(Hon. Mbugua Kabiro, MCA)

Debate ensued; Mover replied; Question put and agreed to

# 5. <u>BILL - THE NAIROBI CITY COUNTY ACCOUNTABILITY BILL, 2022</u> (ASSEMBLY BILL NO.2 OF 2022)

Order of Second reading read;

(Hon. Geoffrey Majiwa, MCA)

(Bill was withdrawn)

6. **ASSEMBLY ROSE** - at Twenty Five minutes to Four O'clock

#### MEMORANDUM

The Speaker will take the Chair on Tuesday, May 31<sup>st</sup>, 2022, at 9.30a.m

--x—